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English       1. Read these instructions before operating this 
apparatus.

2. Keep these instructions for future reference.

3. Heed all warnings to ensure safe operation.

4. Follow all instructions provided in this document.

5. Do not use this apparatus near water or in locations 
where condensation may occur.

6. Clean only with dry cloth. Do not use aerosol or liquid 
cleaners. Unplug this apparatus before cleaning.

7. Do not block any of the ventilation openings. Install 
in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, 
heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including 

.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or 
grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades 
with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug 
has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide 
blade or the third prong is provided for your safety. If 
the provided plug does not  into your outlet, consult 
an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or 
pinched particularly at plug, convenience receptacles, 
and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

11. Only use attachments/accessories  by the 
manufacturer.

12. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or 
table  by the manufacturer, or sold with 
the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution 
when moving the cart/apparatus 
combination to avoid injury from tip-
over.

13. Unplug this apparatus during lighting 
storms or when unused for long 
periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to  service  personnel. 
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been 
damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or 
plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects 
have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has 
been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate 
normally, or has been dropped.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)

NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an 

equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the 

presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the 

product’  

magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is in-

tended to alert the user to the presence of important operat-

ing and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature 

accompanying the appliance.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of  or electric shock, do 
not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.

CAUTION: Use of controls or adjustments or performance 
of procedures other than those  may result in 
hazardous radiation exposure.

The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects  with liquids, such as vases, 
shall be placed on the apparatus. The MAINS plug is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall 
remain readily operable. 

Warning: the user shall not place this apparatus in the  area during the operation so that the mains switch 
can be easily accessible. 

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN
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INTRODUCTION
Congratulations on your purchase of Phonic’s USBR-1 – 

the optional and user-installable USB Recorder/Player for 

Safari series products. By installing the USBR-1, user are 

able to playback MP3 and WMA files directly from your USB 

2.0 flash drives and record the mixed master output signal 

directly from Safari series products. Onboard recordings are 

made in 16-bit/44.1 kHz resolution with the bit-rate selectable 

between 128 k and 192 k for high quality MP3 recordings. 

Full files properties will be shown on the screen of USBR-

1 during playback and recording. With easy and reliable 

onboard recording and playback, the USBR-1 improves the 

already incredible all-in-one sound solution.

FEATURES
● MP3 and WMA files playback support from USB 2.0 flash drives

●Files properties display on screen includes files type, bit-rate, 

status, time and track details

● 4 repeat modes available for playback 

● Record directly to USB 2.0 flash drives

● 128 k and 192 k (default) bit-rate selectable for MP3 recording

CONTROLS

1. Record Button : 
Push this button to initiate recording.

2. Play/Pause Button :
Push this button to begin playback and again to pause. This 

button is also used to pause and begin recording. This button is 

also used as an ‘enter’ button when navigating menus.

3. Reverse/Cue Buttons :
Push either of these buttons to skip to the previous track (rev) 

or to cue the next track (cue). Hold either of them down to fast-

forward (cue) or reverse (rev) through the currently playing track. 

These buttons also allow for users to scroll through menus.

4. Stop/Menu Button :
This button will stop the currently playing or recording track. Keep 

pushing this button will bring up the main menu where users can 

set repeats or delete files. This button also works as a ‘back’ or 

‘cancel’ button when navigating menus.

5. USB Connector :
Connect your USB flash drives here. Flash drives can be used to 

record to or for playback of MP3 or WMA files.

6. Display :
This screen will show the USBR-1’s current status

and file properties.

7. Power/Volume Control : 
This rotary control adjusts the outgoing signal level when playing 

back audio files from the USBR-1 module. It also allows you to turn 

the module on and off. To change the on/off status of the module, 

simply turn the knob clockwise to activate it. Turn it clockwise to 

increase the volume and counterclockwise to reduce the volume.

OPERATION

Playback of Files

After connecting a USB flash drive the USBR-1 will take a few 

seconds to read files on the disc. Users can then navigate either 

files recorded by the USBR-1 (“Recorded”) or their own MP3 or 

WMA files (“Files”). Within the Files menu, directories are indicated 

by an “F” icon while files are indicated by a musical note. Press 

Play/Pause to play a track.

Playback Display

During playback the screen will show the following properties: 

File Type (MP3 or WMA), Bit-Rate, Status (Play or Pause),Time 

(Minutes and Seconds) and Track Details (Name, Artist and 

Album).

Repeat Mode

To activate repeat for playback, push and hold the Stop/Menu 

button and select the Repeat option. There are four repeat options 

available: No Repeat, Repeat One, Repeat All or Repeat Directory.

Recording an MP3

Push the Record button to start recording. Recording will begin in 

pause mode. Push the Play/Pause button to begin recording. Push 

the Stop/Menu button to finalize the recording. Do not remove your 

USB media when the screen displays “READING” as the USBR-1 

is writing your file to the USB drive. Files will be recorded in MP3 

format at 192 kbps bit-rate by default.
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Changing to Recording Bit-rate

Push and hold the Record button for 5 to 6 seconds to enter the

Bit-rate menu. When you do so, the two available bit-rate will 

appear on screen: 128 kbps and 192 kbps. Push the record button 

again to swap the bit-rate.

Deleting a File

Whenever a file is highlighted users can push and hold the Stop/

Menu button for 4 seconds to access the menu. Use the cue button

to scroll down to “DELETE” and push the Play/Pause button to

accept. Press the Play/Pause button again to confirm deletion or

the Stop/Menu button to decline.

Installation of Safari CD/USB or USBR-1

We recommend that an authorized Phonic repair facility or dealer/

distributor carryout the steps below:

1. Remove all power cables and turn the Safari off.

2. Unscrew the protective faceplate on the Safari and remove it.

3. Find the cables taped just within the hole left after removing

the faceplate

4. Connect cables to the connectors at the rear of the optional 

player

5. Insert the player into the Safari and screw into place using the

screws removed from the protective faceplate

 

Specifications

USBR-1

Playback file support MP3 / WMA

Playback bit-rate 8 ~ 384 kbps

Frequency response 20Hz ~ 20,000Hz

Recording format MP3

Recording bit-rate 128 kbp/s , 192 kbp/s

Recording sample rate 44.1 kHz
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SERVICE AND REPAIR
For replacement parts, service and repairs please contact the Phonic distributor in your 
country. Phonic does not release service manuals to consumers, and advice users to not 
attempt any self repairs, as doing so voids all warranties. You can locate a dealer near you at 
http://www.phonic.com/where/. 

WARRANTY INFORMATION
Phonic stands behind every product we make with a no-hassles warranty.  Warranty coverage 
may be extended, depending on your region.  Phonic Corporation warrants this product for a 
minimum of one year from the original date of purchase against defects in material and 
workmanship under use as instructed by the user’s manual. Phonic, at its option, shall repair 
or replace the defective unit covered by this warranty. Please retain the dated sales receipt as 
evidence of the date of purchase. You will need it for any warranty service. No returns or repairs 
will be accepted without a proper RMA number (return merchandise authorization). In order to 
keep this warranty in effect, the product must have been handled and used as prescribed in the 
instructions accompanying this warranty. Any tampering of the product or attempts of self repair 
voids all warranty.  This warranty does not cover any damage due to accident, misuse, abuse, 
or negligence. This warranty is valid only if the product was purchased new from an authorized 
Phonic dealer/distributor. For complete warranty policy information, please visit 
http://www.phonic.com/warranty/.

CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT
We encourage you to visit our online help at http://www.phonic.com/support/. There you can find 
answers to frequently asked questions, tech tips, driver downloads, returns instruction and other 
helpful information. We make every effort to answer your questions within one business day.

support@phonic.com 
http://www.phonic.com 



4 USBR-1

Español      

INTRODUCCION..........................................................................1

CARACTERISTICAS....................................................................1

CONTROLES.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

OPERACION.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

INSTALACION.............................................................2

ESPECIFICACIONES...................................................................2

CONTENIDO

Manual del Usuario

Phonic se reserva el derecho de mejorar o alterar cualquier información 
provista dentro de este documento sin previo aviso.



5USBR-1

Español      



1USBR-1

Español      

INTRODUCCION
Felicitaciones por la compra del USBR-1 – de Phonic - el USB 

grabador/reproductor instalable por el usuario para los productos 

de serie Safari. Instalando el USB-1, el utilizador tendrá la 

posibilidad de releer los archivos MP3 y WMA directamente desde 

su USB 2.0 unidades flash y grabar la señal de salida mezclada 

directamente desde los productos de serie Safari. Grabaciones 

de a bordo se hacen en una resolución de 16-bit/44.1 kHz con la 

tasa de bits seleccionable entre 128k y 192 k para las grabaciones 

mp3 de alta calidad. Todas las propiedades de los archivos se 

muestran en la pantalla del USBR-1 durante la reproducción y la 

grabación. Con grabación de bordo y reproducción fácil y fiable, el 

USBR-1 mejora la ya increíble solución de sonido ¨todo-en-uno¨

CARACTERÍSTICAS
● archivos MP3 y WMA para la reproducción desde unidades flash 

USB 2.0

● propiedades de los Archivos disponible en pantalla incluyendo 

tipos de archivos, con tasa de bits, estado, tiempo y detalles de la 

pista

● 4 modos de repetición de reproducción disponibles

● Graba directamente en unidades USB flash 2.0

● 128 K y 192 K (por defecto) para seleccionar la velocidad

CONTROLES

1. Botón de grabación : 
Pulse este botón pulsado para iniciar la grabación.

2. Botón lectura/pausa: 
Pulse este botón para iniciar la reproducción y de nuevo para 

hacer una pausa. Este botón es también utilizado para iniciar la 

grabación y pausarla. Este botón esta también utilizado como 

¨entrar en la navegación del menú´

3. Atrás/ botón cue: 
Pulse uno de esos botones par pasar al pista siguiente. Mantengan 

Pulsado uno de estos botones par el avance rápido (cue) o el 

retroceso (rev) A través de la pista jugando actualmente. Estos 

botones también permiten El desplazamiento sobre los menus.

4. STOP/MENU: 
Este botón detendrá al pista jugando o grabando actualmente 

Manteniendo este botón apoyado ara aparecer el menú principal 

donde Los usuarios pueden repetir o suprimir archivos. Este botón 

también sirve Como ‘back’ o ‘cancel ’¨durante la navegación del 

menú.

5. Conectador USB: 
conecte su USB flash drive aquí. Flash drive puede Ser utilizado 

para la grabación o la reproducción de los archivos MP3 O WMA.  

6. Pantalla: 
Esta pantalla mostrara el estado actual del USBR-1 y las 

Propiedades del archivo utilizado. 

 
7. Control POWER/Vol: 
este control giratorio ajusta el nivel de la señal de salida de la 

reproducción de los archivos audio de la pista desde el modulo 

USBR-1. También permite el apagar y encender el modulo. Para 

cambiar el estado del modulo de encendido a apagado simple gire 

el mando hacia la derecha.

OPERACION

Reproducción de archivos 

Después de haber conectado una llave USB en el USBR-1 tardara 

Unos segundos a leer los archivos en el disco. Los utilizadores 

podrán Entonces navegar en los archivos del USBR-1 o en el 

Mp3 utilizado 0 en Los archivos WMA. En los menú de archivos 

directorios se Indican por un icono “F“, mientras que los archivos 

se indican con una nota musical.

Reproducción de la pantalla 

Durante de la reproducción le pantalla mostrara las propiedades 

Siguientes tipo de archivos (MP3 o WMA),Bit-Rate, estado 

(Reproducción o pausa). Tiempo (minutos y segundos) y detalles 

De la pista (nombre, artista y álbum.

Modo de repetición 

Para activar la repetición de una pista, pulse y mantenga el botón 

stop/menú Y seleccione la opción repetir. Hay cuatro modos de 

repetición disponible: No repetir, repetir una, repetir todo o repetir 

directorio

Grabación de un MP3

Pulse el botón de grabación (rec) para iniciar la grabación. La 

grabación se iniciara en modo pausa. Pulse el botón lectura/
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pausa Para empezar a grabar. Pulse stop/menú para finalizar la 

grabación. No Quitar el USB cuando la pantalla indica (LECTURA/

READING) ya que El USBR-1 esta grabando el archivo en su llave 

USB. Archivos estarán Grabados en formato MP3 a 192 kbps bit-

rate por defecto.

Cambiando la grabación Bit-Rate 

Pulse y mantengan el botón de grabación (Rec) durante 5 a 6 

segundos para Entrar en el menú bit-rate. Cuando este en el 

menú los dos bit-rate disponible Aparecerán en la pantalla, pulse 

el botón de grabación (rec) para seleccionar el Bit-rate querido.

Suprimir un archivo

Cuando un archivo este seleccionado el usuario puede pulsar Y 

mantener el botón Stop/Menú durante 4 segundos para acceder 

al Menú. Utilice el botón giratorio para desplazar hacia abajo asta 

seleccionar La opción (DELETE/SUPRIMIR) y pulse el botón 

lectura/pausa para Aceptar.Pulse de nuevo el botón lectura/

pausa, para confirmar la supresión de archivo o stop menú para 

cancelar la supresión.

Instalación de Safari CD/USB o USBR-1

Le aconsejamos que sea un centro de reparación aprobado por 

Phonic que siga las indicaciones siguientes.

1. Quitar todos los cables de alimentación y apagar el Safari

2. Destornille la plaza de protección de la pequeña pantalla en 

Frente del safari y retírela

3. Encuentre los cables pegada con cinta adhesiva después de 

Haber retirado la plaza de protección.

4. Conecte los cables en la parte trasera del aparato lector opcional 

5. Introduzca el lector en el safari y utilice otra vez los tornillos el 

losLugares adecuados sujetando el nuevo dispositivo.

USBR-1

reproductor de archivo de soporte MP3 / WMA

reproductor de bit-rate 8 ~ 384 kbps

Frecuencia de respuesta 20Hz ~ 20,000Hz

formato de grabacion MP3

grabacion bit/rate 128 kbp/s , 192 kbp/s

frequencia de muestreo 44.1 kHz

ESPECIFICACIONES



3USBR-1

Español      

SERVICIO Y REPARACIÓN
Para refacciones de reemplazo y reparaciones, por favor póngase en contacto con nuestro 
distribuidor de Phonic en su país. Phonic no distribuye manuales de servicio directamente a los 
consumidores y, avisa a los usuarios que no intenten hacer cualquier reparación por si mismo, 
haciendo ésto invalidará todas las garantías del equipo. Puede encontrar un distribuidor cerca 
de usted en http://www.phonic.com/where/.

INFORMACIÓN DE LA GARANTIA
Phonic respalda cada producto que hacemos con una garantía sin enredo. La cobertura de 
garantía podría ser ampliada dependiendo de su región. Phonic Corporation garantiza este 
producto por un mínimo de un año desde la fecha original de su compra, contra defectos en 
materiales y mano de obra bajo el uso que se instruya en el manual del usuario. Phonic, a su 
propia opinión, reparará o cambiará la unidad defectuosa que se encuentra dentro de esta 
garantía. Por favor, guarde los recibos de venta con la fecha de compra como evidencia de la 
fecha de compra. Va a necesitar este comprobante para cualquier servicio de garantía. No se 
aceptarán reparaciones o devoluciones sin un número RMA apropiado (return merchandise 
autorization). En orden de tener esta garantía válida, el producto deberá de haber sido 
manejado y utilizado como se describe en las instrucciones que acompañan esta garantía. 
Cualquier atentado hacia el producto o cualquier intento de repararlo por usted mismo, 
cancelará completamente esta garantía. Esta garantía no cubre daños ocasionados por 
accidentes, mal uso, abuso o negligencia. Esta garantía es válida solamente si el producto fue 
comprado nuevo de un representante/distribuidor autorizado de Phonic. Para la información 
completa acerca de la política de garantía, por favor visite http://www.phonic.com/warranty/.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE Y SOPORTE TÉCNICO
Le invitamos a que visite nuestro sistema de ayuda en línea en www.phonic.com/support/. Ahí 
podrá encontrar respuestas a las preguntas más frecuentes, consejos técnicos, descarga de 
drivers, instrucciones de devolución de equipos y más información de mucho interés. Nosotros 
haremos todo el esfuerzo para contestar sus preguntas lo antes posible.

support@phonic.com
http://www.phonic.com
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重要安全说明

1. 请在使用本机前，仔细阅读以下说明。

2. 请保留本使用手册，以便日后参考。

3. 为保障操作安全，请注意所有安全警告。

4. 请遵守本使用手册内所有的操作说明。

5. 请不要在靠近水的地方，或任何空气潮湿的地点操作本机。

6. 本机只能用干燥布料擦拭，请勿使用喷雾式或液体清洁剂。清洁本机前请先将电源插头拔掉。

7. 请勿遮盖任何散热口。确实依照本使用手册来安装本机。

8. 请勿将本机安装在任何热源附近。例如：暖气、电暖气、炉灶或其它发热的装置(包括功率

扩大机)。

9. 请注意极性或接地式电源插头的安全目的。极性电源插头有宽窄两个宽扁金属插脚。接地式

电源插头有两支宽扁金属插脚和第三支接地插脚。较宽的金属插脚(极性电源插头)或第三支 

接地插脚(接地式电源插头)是为安全要求而制定的。如果随机所附的插头与您的插座不符，

请在更换不符的插座前，先咨询电工人员。

10. 请不要踩踏或挤压电源线，尤其是插头、便利插座、电源线与机身相接处。

11. 本机只可以使用生产商指定的零件/配件。

12. 本机只可以使用与本机搭售或由生产商指定的机柜、支架、三脚架、拖架

或桌子。在使用机柜时，请小心移动已安装设备的机柜，以避免机柜翻倒
造成身体伤害。

13. 在雷雨天或长期不使用的情况下，请拔掉电源插头。

14. 所有检查与维修都必须交给合格的维修人员。本机的任何损伤都须要检修，例如: 电源线或插

头受损，曾有液体溅入或物体掉入机身内，曾暴露于雨天或潮湿的地方，不正常的运作，或曾
掉落等。

这个三角形闪电标志是用来警告用户，装置内的非绝缘危险电压足以造成使人触

电的危险性。

这个三角形惊叹号标志是用来警告用户，随机使用手册中有重要操作与保养维修
说明。

警告: 为减少火灾或触电的危险性，请勿将本机暴露于雨天或潮湿的地方。

注意: 任何未经本使用手册许可的操控，调整或设定步骤都可能产生危险的电磁幅射。

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

PHONIC CORPORATION
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简介
恭喜你购买了Phonic的USBR-1–可供用户自行安装的Safari系列

专用选购USB录音机/播放器.安装了USBR-1之后,用户将可以直

接拨放USB2.0随身碟之上的MP3及WMA音乐档案,或是直接将

Safari系列内建混音器的总输出音乐讯号录制至随身碟之上.录制

的MP3音乐档案具有16位/44.1kHz的分辨率,并可以自行选择128 

k或192 k的传输比特率.不论在播放或是录音时,档案的完整属性信

息皆会被显示在液晶显示屏上.简单操作并且性能稳定的录音播放

功能,USBR-1将大幅地提升Safari系列多功能音频整合设备.

特色
●  直接拨放USB 2.0随身碟之上的MP3及WMA音乐档案

●   档案的完整属性信息(文件类型, 传输比特率, 状态, 时间, 曲目)

皆会被显示在液晶显示屏上

●  4种重复播放模式

●  直接录音至USB 2.0随身碟之上

●  可以自行设定MP3音乐档为128 k或192 k (默认)的传输比特率

控制

1. 录音键:

按下这个按键以初始录音模式

2. 播放/暂停键:

按下这个按键开始播放或再度按下即暂停播放.这一个按键同时也

用来暂停和开始录音. 而当在检视选单内时, 这一个按键即是确认键

3. 倒转/寻找键:

按下倒带键可以回到上一首曲目, 或是按下寻找键寻找下一首曲目. 

这些按键同时允许用户在选单内寻找歌曲.

4. 停止/选单键:

这个按键会停止目前播放的歌曲. 持续压住该按键则会开启选单, 用

户即可以设定重复播放档案或删除档案.这个按键在检视选单下即

为”后退”或”取消”键

5. USB端子: 

将您的USB随身碟连接于此. USB随身碟可以被用来存放录音档案

或播放碟内的MP3或WMA档案

6. 显示:

这一个屏幕将显示出USBR-1的目前设定状态及文件属性

7. 电源/音量控制: 

这一个旋钮控制USBR-1模块在播放音乐档案时的输出讯号音压, 

同时只要顺时钟转动该旋钮, 即可启动或关闭该模块. 顺时钟旋转

即可增加音压, 逆时钟旋转即可降低音压.

操作

档案播放

将USB随身碟连接之后,USBR-1会需要几秒钟来读取碟内的档

案.用户将可以检视由USBR-1所录制的音轨或是随身碟内的MP3或

WMA音轨档案. 档案选单里, 分类文件夹将由F符号所代表, 档案则

由音乐符号代表, 按下播放/暂停键开始播放档案

播放显示

播放中的同时,下列文件属性将会被显示出来:文件类型(MP3或

WMA),传输比特率,状态(播放或暂停),时间(分及秒),及音轨信息

(曲名,演出者,专辑)

重复模式

重复模式:预启动重复播放模式, 请按压住停止/选单键并选择期望

的重复模式; 4种重复模式如下: 不重复, 重复单曲, 重复专辑, 

重复文件夹

录制MP3
按压录音键即开始录音.录音开始时为暂停状态.按下播放/暂

停键即开始录音.再按下停止/选单键即结束录音.当显示屏显

示“READING”时即代表USBR-1正在将档案读写至USB随身碟之

上, 千万不可将随身碟移开. 默认MP3文件传输比特率为192 kHz

改变比特率

按下并压住录音键5至6秒即可进入文件传输比特率设定选单.并可

以看到可供选择的比特率:128 kHz及192kHz, 再度按下录音键即可

改变比特率

删除档案

当档案被选择时用户可以按下并压住停止/选单键4秒以进入选

单.使用(CUE)快速寻找键来”浏览”档案, 并在按下播放/暂停键

以删除. 再度按下播放/暂停键即确认删除, 或是按下停止/选单键

拒绝删除档案.

安装Safari CD/USB或USBR-1
我们建议由Phonic受权经销商或专业维修人员参照下列顺序安装

1.移除所有的电源线并关闭Safari的电源开关

2.松开Safari上的保护面板螺丝并且移开面板.

3.移开保护面板后将发现洞口附近被胶带固定的接线

4.将接线与您选购的播放器后方的连接插座结合

5.将选购的播放器插入Safari里并将刚才从保护面板取下的螺丝重

新锁回原本的孔位

2315 6

7

4

规格

USBR-1

支持播放文件类型 MP3 / WMA

支持播放档案比特率 8 ~ 384 kbps

频率响应 20Hz ~ 20,000Hz

录音文件格式 MP3

录音档案比特率 128 kbp/s , 192 kbp/s

录音档案取样频率 44.1 kHz
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服务与维修

如需更换零件，服务和维修，请联系您所在国家的Phonic代理商。Phonic不向

用户提供维修手册，且建议用户不要擅自维修机器，否则将无法获得任何保修

服务。您可登录http://www.phonic.com/where/查找离您最近的代理商。

保修

Phonic承诺对每件产品提供完善的保修服务。根据所在地区的不同，保修时间

或有延长。自原始购买之日起，Phonic即对在严格遵照使用说明书的操作规范

下，因产品材质和做工所产生的问题提供至少1年的保修服务。Phonic可根据保

修条例自行选择维修或更换缺陷产品。请务必妥善保管购买凭证，以此获得保

修服务。对未获得RMA编号(退货授权)的申请，Phonic将不予办理退货或维修

服务。保修服务只适用于正常使用下所产生的问题。用户需严格遵照使用说明

书正确使用产品，任何因肆意损坏，擅自维修，意外事故，错误使用或人为疏

忽所造成的问题，都不在保修受理范围之内。此外，担保维修只适用于在授权

代 理 商 处 的 有 效 购 买 。 如 需 了 解 全 部 的 保 修 信 息 ， 请 登 录

http://www.phonic.com/warranty/。

客户服务和技术支持

敬请访问http://www.phonic.com/support/。从该网站上，您可获得各种常见问

题的解答，技术指导，并可下载产品驱动，获得有关退货指导以及其它有用的

信息。我们将竭尽全力在两个工作日内回复您的问题。

support@phonic.com
http://www.phonic.com




